

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 1 MAY 2001

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 15) 2001

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

 (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.
- Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made. (d)

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	Tariff		Rates of Duty		Part II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
A	3402.20.00	Fountain solutions containing surfactants (wetting agents) of a type used in commercial printing	Free	Free	99	998390C	2/01	
V	3919.90.09	Polypropylene carton closure tape – 1350mm x 0.03mm x 3000 – 4500m	Free	Free	99	998386E	3/01	
A	8418.69.00	Relocatable refrigerating and dehumidifying system suitable for temperature and humidity control of bulk vegetable crops, incorporating condensers, compressors, evaporators, electronic control unit and portable platform	Free	Free	99	998387C	2/01	
V	Chapter 89	Spare and service parts of the following vessels (regardless of tariff classification), excluding consumable items (e.g., those items which are not permanently fixed to, or form part of, the vessel. NB: where there is any doubt in this regard confirmation should be sought from the National Tariff Advisory Unit, New Zealand Customs Service, Wellington): Fast ferry Albayzin F.Vs. Alexander Buryachenko, Aleksey Slobodchikov, Altair II, Amaltal Atlanti Amaltal Columbia, Amaltal Endeavour, Amaltal Explorer, Amaltal Mariner, Amaltal Voyager, Amarel, Aoraki, Aorere, Aquila, Atria, Awior, Cheung Shing Dalmor II, Dorada, Giljanes, Ivan Golubets, Janas, Kapitan Rusak, Kiwa, Labra Mainstream, Meridian, Nova 97, Otakou, Pacific Bounty, Pacific Challenger, Pacific Pride, Pakura, Profesor Mikhaylo Aleksandrov, Rehua, Sapun Gora, Sea Hunter, Sokolinoe, Sonrisa, Taharaki, Taimania, Tasman Viking, Thomas F Milburn Carrier II, M.V. Westport, Cement King, M.V. Golden Bay M.T. Taiko, M.T. Toanui, M.T. Kakariki Offshore support vessels engaged in the servicing of the oil exploration/production industry Quickcat II Royal New Zealand Navy vessels Seaflyte Spirit of Freedom, Spirit of Competition, Spirit of Progress, Spirit of Vision, Spirit of Resolution, Spirit of Enterprise	dor,	Free	99	998391A	3/01	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	20
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal		Ref.	No.	From	То
-								
SS	0811.90.19	Blueberries, IQF (individually quick frozen)	Free	Free	99	998389K	3/01	12/01
X	5112.19.00	Wool $100\% - 400 \text{m}^2$	Free	Free	99	997917E	6/00	5/01
	5112.20.08	Wool 60%, nylon 30%, cashmere 10% – 10,000m ²						
	5112.20.08	Wool 60%, polyester 30%, cashmere 10% – 10,000m ²						
	5515.13.29	Polyester 55%, wool 45% – 1000m ²						
	5515.13.29	Polyester 56%, wool 41.5%, lycra 2.5% – 400m ²						
IM	60.01)	Fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	998379B	2/01	12/01
	60.02)	1. Ref: 2239/2238/2233 100% polyester – 4000 metres						
		2. Ref: Thumper/Serena 70% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% angora						
		- 1500 metres						
		3. Ref: YJ6512A 70% polyester, 25% nylon, 5% spandex – 5000 metres						
		4. Ref: 2299/256 100% wool – 2000 metres						
		5. Ref: KTP2484/KTP2482 65% nylon, 35% lurex – 6000 metres						
		 Ref: BC-0631 75% acrylic, 25% nylon – 6000 metres 						
		7. Ref: Candy/SF-LC207 60% nylon, 30% polyester, 10% spandex – 5000 metres						
		8. Ref: Moloko/PNS-4352 72% rayon, 28% metallic – 5000 metres						
		9. Ref: Mirror Mirror/369 85% polyester, 15% spandex – 8000 metres						
		10. Ref: Nettle/SJ-363 85% polyester, 15% spandex – 5000 metres						
X	60.01)	Fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	998176E	10/00	10/01
	60.02)	Ref: Sherpasuede/flocking knit polyester ground/rayon pile – 50,000 metres						
		Article 92120, 72% polyamide, 28% elastane – 5000 metres						
IM	6002.30.12	Ref 4017 – acrylic/polyester/spandex, fine gauge high twist single jersey –	Free	Free	99	998372E	2/01	12/01
		12,000 metres only						
IM	6002.91.12	Wool/nylon Terry jacquard, boiled wool felted fancy knit – 5000 metres only	Free	Free	99	998375K	2/01	12/01
IM	7010.93.90	300ml SR jars – 500,000 units	Free	Free	99	998377F	1/01	12/01



Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2001/15 - continued

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	ve To
M 7010.93.90 M 7010.93.90 SS 8535.21.00	400ml SR jars – 500,000 units Olive green 330ml beer bottles, ref 9501 – 150,000 units Ten only 6.6kV circuit breakers, certified to meet marine standard "LR Type" as covered by Lloyds Register of Shipping	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	998376H 998374A 998388A	1/01 2/01 2/01	12/01 12/01 2/01
	THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn						
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	ve To
3919.90.09 Chapter 89	Polypropylene tape Spare Enterprise				998155B 998293A		
	FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decline	ed					
Tariff Item	Description of Goods				Ref. No.		
5903.90.09 8504.90.01 8543.89.90	Polyweave laminated with polypropylene (snakewrap) Transformer radiator components Ultraviolet light systems for water, air and surface disinfection comprising, irridiation chamber, UV lamps and power/control modules				998373C 998230C 998392K		
Category of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply IP - Inadequate Production MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of April 2001.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



